

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(935/2023) IN OWP 2191/2015

MANAGING DIRECTOR HOTEL GRAND MUMTAZ ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)
Through: Mr. Nissar Ahmad Bhat, Advocate.

Vs.

PRESIDING OFFICER INDUSTRIAL CUM LABOUR COURT AND ANOTHER ...Respondent(s)
Through: Mr. Ateeb Kanth, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

08.05.2024

Through the medium of instant application, the petitioner/applicant seeks condonation of delay in filing the application for restoration of the petition being OWP No. 2191/2015 which had been dismissed in default for non-prosecution on 29.12.2021.

Objections to the application have been filed.

Having regard to the explanation offered in the application coupled with the submissions made by appearing counsel for the petitioner/applicant inasmuch as the objections filed thereto, the instant application deserves to be allowed subject to the payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to be payable by the petitioner/applicant to the respondents/non-applicants, in order to decide the matter on merit as the petition is ripe for hearing and pleadings have been completed by the parties. Accordingly, the application is allowed.

Application disposed of.

CM No. 936/2023

In view of allowing of the application for condonation of delay supra, the instant application is as well allowed with the consent of appearing counsel for the parties and writ petition is restored to its original number along with connected application/s.

Application disposed of.

Registry to list the main case on 31.05.2024.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

08.05.2024

Ishaq